
MAHARSHI  DAYANAND  UNIVERSITY  ROHTAK

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed tenders on item basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from the
Govt. agencies, reputed manufacturer, authorized dealer and suppliers. The tender forms will be issued
to the agencies up to the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against below work by 12.00 Noon
and will be received upto 2.00 P.M. in the office of Registrar and opened at 3.00 P.M. on the same day
in the Committee Room of Vice-Chancellor’s office in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized
representatives, who may like to be present at that time. The tender documents may be obtained
from the office of the undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the Registrar by the
due date.

Sr.
No.

Name of work App. Amt.
(Rs.)

Earnest
Money
(Rs.)

Cost of
tender form

(Rs.)

Date of
opening
of tender

Time limit

1. Supply of Furniture for Boys
and Girls Hostel (Mount
Abu Boys Hostel, Bhagirathi
Girls Hostel, Yamuna Girls
Hostel, Udaigiri Extension
Boys Hostel and IGPGRC,
Rewari)

88,00,000/- 1,76,000/- 5,000/- 12.11.2012 04 months

2. Supply of furniture and other
misc. items for various Girls
and Boys Hostels(i.e. Mount
Abu, Dholagiri Boys Hostel
and Bhagirathi Girls Hotel)

12,00,000/- 24,000/- 1,000/- 12.11.2012 02 months

3. Supply of furniture for
various Hostels/Departments
(Sofa Sets & Centre Tables)

6,30,000/- 12,600/- 1,000/- 12.11.2012 02 months

CONDITIONS:-
1. Complete DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms & conditions

can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during office hours (9:00 AM to
5:00 PM) and on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT/DNITs
till the last date / revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT/DNIT
and the tender bids.

3. In case tendering day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / opened on next
working day at the same time.

4. Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the shape
of  Demand Draft  or Deposit at Call in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak payable
at Rohtak

Contd….2…



-2-

5. At the time of purchase of tenders, the contractors should bring with them:

(i) Proof of enlistment with copy of self attested PAN card

(ii) One successfully work done certificate (similar nature) of 80% of the estimated cost of
this tender during the last five years (Financial Year 2006-07 to 2010-11).

or
Two successfully work done certificates (similar nature) of 60% of the estimated cost of
this tender during the last five years (Financial Year 2006-07 to 2010-11)

or
Three successfully work done certificate (similar nature) of 40% of the estimated cost of
this tender during the last five years (financial year 2006-07 to 2010-11)

(iii) Copy of latest income tax return will also be submitted.

(iv) The agency should submit copy of Sale Tax Registration certificate.

All these certificates / documents should be submitted duly self attested with stamp.

6. Validity of tender will be 90 days.

7. Tender having conditional rebates shall be considered invalid and shall be out rightly rejected.

8. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the discretion of
the competent authority without assigning any reason.

9. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase/ decrease the quantity of work.  In case of decrease of
quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation whatsoever on account
of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the execution of the work in full.

10. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any other
natural calamity.

11. The tender will be out rightly rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above conditions or
the conditions of the DNIT.

12. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or conditions/items
without assigning any reason.

13. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them.

Executive Engineer

PTO



-3-

Endst. No. EE/ 2012 /7821-55 Dated: . 22.10.2012

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak

2. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak

3. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak / KUK  /  HAU. Hisar / GJU,
Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa / BPS Women University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal

4. P.A. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor), M. D. University,
Rohtak

5. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of Registrar), MDU, Rohtak

6. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (E-I) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak

7. Divisional Accountant / H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak

8. Notice Board

9. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________

Executive Engineer



DNIT for the work : “Supply of Furniture for Boys and Girls Hostel (Mount Abu Boys Hostel, Bhagirathi Girls Hostel, Yamuna Girls
Hostel, Udaigiri Extension Boys Hostel and IGPGRC, Rewari)”

App. Amount: Rs. 88.00 lac
Earnest Money: 1,76,000/-
Time Limit: 04 months

Sr. No Qty. Description Unit Rate to be quoted
by Agency

1 960 nos. Study Table
Study table of size 1050 mm x 600 mm x 750 mm made of MS pipe 25 mm x 25 mm
of 16 gauge thickness for legs and frame.  M.S. foot rest to be provided in between two
leg supports. One drawer & one box made of CR sheet 22 gauge shall be provided.
Top of table shall be of 18 gauge CR sheet with two intermediate supports of 25 x
25mm of 16 gauge M.S. pipe below sheet. The legs shall have shoe of 3mm thick M.S.
sheet in round. Cut arrangements shall be made for opening the drawer and box with
PVC cover. The mig welding shall be smooth & properly and as per IS specifications
wherever required. The iron work shall be powder coated with seven treatment in grey
color as per IS specifications.  The item shall be supplied as per sample lying in
Engineering Cell and complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.

Each

2 840 nos. Bed
Bed of size 1900 x 915 x 450 mm. Outer to outer and made of M.S. pipes with ply on
top as per following specifications:-

(i) Legs shall be of M.S. pipe of 32 x 32mm with 16 gauge thickness.
(ii) Frame shall be of M.S. pipe of 50x25mm with 16 gauge thickness.
(iii) Two supports shall be provided in between frame of M.S. pipe 25 x 25mm

with16 gauge thickness.
(iv) Four additional supports 100mm long M.S. pipe 25 x 25mm with 16 gauge

thickness shall be provided below top ply.
(v) All corners supports shall be provided with M.S. flat of 25mm x 3mm.
(vi) The 18 mm thick ply of Duro/Century/Greenply make shall be fitted

between the frame of beds with nut and bolts.
(vii) The M.S. frame shall be projected 300mm above top of bed on Head side

with an intermediate support of M.S. pipe 25 x 25mm with16 gauge
thickness and 100mm above on leg side with two additional supports in
between.

Each

Contd..2…….



-2-

Sr. No Qty. Description Unit Rate to be quoted by
Agency

(viii)  On head side, the opening shall be covered with 9mm thick ply of
Duro/Century/Greenply make duly painting and priming coat etc. This
ply shall also be fitted with proper nuts and bolt with corner strips etc.

(ix) The legs shall have shoe of 3mm thick M.S. sheet in round.
(x) The mig welding shall be smooth & properly and as per IS

specifications wherever required.
(xi) The iron work shall be powder coated with seven treatments in black

color as per IS specifications.
(xii) The item shall be supplied as per sample lying in Engineering Cell and

complete to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.
3 740 nos. Study Chairs

Chairs shall be of Geeken/Godrej/Encore make without arms.  Frame work and legs
shall be of 25mm CR pipe 16 gauge. Seat and back shall be CR perforated sheet of
18 gauge. Legs shall be connected with cross supports and legs have PVC shoe of
best quality fitted inside the pipe at bottom. The iron work shall be powder coated
with seven treatments in black color as per IS specifications. The item shall be
supplied as per sample lying in Engineering Cell and complete to the entire
satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.

Each

4 20 nos. Dining Table
Supply of dining table in the size of 2400 x 1200 x 750 mm outer to outer as per
approved design with following specifications:–

(i) Six numbers legs shall be of M.S. angle iron of 50 x 50 x 6mm with
3mm round bottom in shoe.

(ii) Frame shall be of M.S. angle iron of 40x40x5mm with three numbers
intermediate M.S. pipe of 25 x 25mm  of 16 gauge thickness on short
side.

(iii) Four numbers additional supports 100mm long M.S. pipe of 25mm x
25mm of 16 gauge thickness shall be provided for making base for
granite stone.

(iv) The mig welding shall be smooth & properly and as per IS
specifications wherever required.

(v) Top shall be of 16mm to 18mm thick black ( two in numbers length
wise in one table) granite stone duly polished fixed in the top frame.

Each

Contd…3….



-3-

Sr. No Qty. Description Unit Rate to be quoted by
Agency

(vi) The iron work shall be painted with two coats of synthetic enamel paint
over one coat of primer.

(vii) The items shall be supplied as per sample lying in Engineering Cell and
complete to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.

NOTE :- 1.  The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the DNIT till the last date of sale of tender.

2.  The Agency will submit latest ITR.

3.  The financial turnover of the Agency will be Rs. 200.00 lac each for previous two years for furniture work.

4. The items will be supplied with test certificate of the materials incorporated where applicable.  Testing of items will be
got done as per IS standards as decided by Engineer-in-Charge.  The Agency will bear the cost of testing.

5.  The Agency will submit the list of machineries / equipments for furniture items.

6.  The Agency may quote the rate of any / all items mentioned in the DNIT and order may be issued on lowest rates basis
of  the item(s).

7.  The Agency shall have own powder coating seven treatment plant which may be inspected by the Committee.

8.  The Company shall be BIFMA certified Company for the items where required.



DNIT for the work “Supply of furniture and other misc. items for various Girls and Boys Hostels in MDU, Rohtak (i.e. Mount Abu, Dholagiri
Boys Hostel and Bhagirathi Girls Hotel)”

App. Amt. Rs. 12.00 lac
Earnest Money Rs.24,000/-
Time Limit: 02 months

Sr. no./
HSR sr. no.

Description Qty. Rate to be quoted
by the Agency

Unit

1. Office Table:
Office table 1500 x 900 x 750mm with M.S. square tube 25mm x 25mm,
16 gauge for legs and top frame & foot rest of CRC sheet of 16 gauge. Three
drawers on one side, two drawers on other side and front side covered with
CRC sheet of 22 gauge. Top 25 mm thick pre-laminated board of Marino /
Action Tesa of Grade-1 Type-II as per IS standard and four sides edging with 2
mm PVC beading. Stoving paint on iron work in two shades.  Drawers shall be
of automatic locking system. The item will be complete to the entire satisfaction
of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample approved.

02 nos. Each

2. Plastic Dust Bin
Plastic dust bin of big size of 60 ltrs capacity best quality plastic company of
Utilite / Cello as per sample approved and as per satisfaction of Engineer-in-
Charge.

40 nos. Each

3. Office table 1200 x 600 x 750mm with M.S. square tube 25mm x 25mm,
16 gauge for legs and top frame & foot rest of CRC sheet of 16 gauge. Three
drawers on one side and  front side covered with CRC sheet of 22 gauge. Top
25 mm thick pre-laminated board of Marino / Action Tesa of Grade-1 Type-II as
per IS standard and four sides edging with 2 mm PVC beading. Stoving paint on
iron work in two shades.  Drawers shall be of automatic locking system.  The
item will be complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per
sample approved.

02 nos. Each

4. Display Board with Glass Shutter Cover:
Marker display board 5’x4’ with aluminum beading.  Board shall be of best
quality of ISI mark. Fabric shall be of best quality @ Rs. 250/- per mtr.  Acrylic
glass shall be used.  The item will be complete to the entire satisfaction of
Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample approved.

80 sft. Per

Contd…P/2…



-2-

Sr. no./
HSR sr. no.

Description Qty. Rate to be quoted
by the Agency

Unit

5. Chairs for Dinning Hall:
Iron chairs without arms good quality with CRC sheet 18 gauge and CRC pipe
½” dia 16 gauge.   Seven treatment powder coating shall be done on iron chair.
The item will be complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as
per sample approved.

180 nos. Each

6. Steel Almirah(big size):
Steel almiraha of size 78”x36”x19”, 4 shelves and 5 compartments. Shutters
shall be of 18 gauge and rest body shall be of 20 gauge. The sheet shall be of
CRC. Best quality lock of six levers. Seven treatment powder coating shall be
done.  The item will be complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge
and as per sample approved.

04 nos. Each

7. Three jointed iron chairs:
Iron chair (three jointed chairs ) of Geekan / Godrej / Encore make.  Metal
perforated sofa with CRC pipe frame and sheet & back. The pipes shall be of 16
gauge and sheet shall be of 18 gauge.  Seven treatment powder coating shall be
done.  The item will be complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge
and as per sample approved kept in Narmada Girls Hostel.

80 nos. Each

8. Visitors chairs:
Visitor chair with 1” CRC dia pipe and frame. Poly Propelyne back cover, Poly
Urethene moulded seat and back cushion. Fabric of best quality @ Rs. 250/- per
mtr. Seven treatment powder coating shall be done. The chairs shall be of
Geeken / Godrej / Encore make company. The item will be complete to the
entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample approved.

24 nos. Each

9. Gas Bhatti with three Burner:
Gas bhatti with three burner ISI mark of standard make. .  The item will be
complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample
approved kept in Narmada Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

10. Gas Bhatti (Chapatti bhatti with tava):
Gas bhatti with good quality burner. The item will be complete to the entire
satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample approved kept in Narmada
Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

Contd….P/3….



-3-

Sr. no./
HSR sr. no.

Description Qty. Rate to be quoted
by the Agency

Unit

11. Gas Bhatti with single burner:
Gas bhatti with single burner ISI mark of standard make. The item will be
complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample
approved kept in Narmada Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

12. Steel Book Shelves size 66” x 33” x 15”.  Sheet made of 18 gauge door shutter
and 20 gauge for rest body.  4 compartments with glass door 5mm thick Modi /
Saint Goabin.  The sheet shall be of CRC. Seven treatment Powder coating shall
be done. The item will be complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-
Charge and as per sample approved.

02 nos. Each

13. Chair for Warden:
Supply of chair for Warden Geeken / Godrej / Encore make complete to the
entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample lying in Krishna
Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

14. Chair for Supervisor:
Supply of chair for Supervisor Geeken / Godrej / Encore make complete to the
entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample lying in Krishna
Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

15. Computer table:
Supply of computer table of size 900x600mmx750mm complete to the entire
satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample approved lying in Krishna
Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

16. Computer Chair:-
Supply of computer chair Geeken / Godrej / Encore  make complete to the
entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample lying in
Krishna Girls Hostel.

02 nos. Each

Contd…P/4….



-4-

Sr. no./
HSR sr. no.

Description Qty. Rate to be quoted
by the Agency

Unit

17. Desert Coolers:
Supply of desert cooler of size 28”x28”x48”.  Tank size 28”x28”x10½”
G.I. sheet shall be 18 gauge thickness.  Side panel with G.I. sheet of
22 gauge thickness plus 1”x1” jal with 18” exhaust fan of Crompton /Cool
Home.  Standard quality of pump of Little /Cool Home of big size.   Grill
shall be of Classic Company.  The coolers shall be duly painted with silver
ash paint / silver hammer tone paint.  The item shall be as per sample
approved and complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.

30 nos. Each

NOTE :- 1. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the DNIT till the last date of sale of tender.

2.  The Agency will submit latest ITR.

3. The financial turnover of the Agency will be Rs. 50.00 lac each for previous two years for similar work.

4.   The items will be supplied with test certificate of the materials incorporated where applicable.  Testing of items will be got done as per
IS standards as decided by Engineer-in-Charge.  The Agency will bear the cost of testing.

5.   The agency shall have own seven treatment plant.

6. The Agency will submit the list of machineries / equipments for furniture items.

7. The items will be supplied as per the items kept in Narmada Girls Hostel for the specifications where not mentioned in the above items.

8.   The Agency may quote the rate of any / all items mentioned in the DNIT and order may be issued on lowest rates basis of that item.

9.  Certificate of the material of concerned Company will be submitted by the Agency at the time of submission of bills.



DNIT for the work “Supply of furniture for various Hostels/Departments (Sofa Sets & Centre Tables) in MDU, Rohtak”

App. Amt. Rs. 6.30 lac
Earnest Money Rs. 12,600/-
Time Limit: 02 months

Sr.
no.

Qty. Description Rate to quoted by
the agency

Unit

1. 19 nos. Supply, placing three seater sofa as per approved design with the following
specifications. The size of sofa shall be 1800 x 750 x 850 mm. Frame work and
legs shall be made out of first class seasoned teak wood in the size of 100 x 40
mm. The seat shall be made out of 50 x 25 mm thick teak wood battens covered
with 100 mm thick rubber foam cushion of 40 density. The back shall be made
out of 50 x 25 mm thick teak wood battens covered with 75 mm thick rubber
foam cushion seat of 32 density. The seat and back cushion shall be loose. The
cross support shall be provided in the size of 50 x 40 mm under the seat batten
along the lenght of sofa .The distance between two battens shall be 40 mm c/c.
The cost of uphosrty shall be restricted to Rs.300.00 per meter. The make of
cushion shall be Sleepwell / MM foam. All exposed surfaces of the wood shall
be polished with natural sprit polish and finally coated with melamine polish.
and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample approved and
lying in Hotel & Tourism Department.

Each

2. 38 nos. Supply, placing in position single seater sofa as per approved design with the
following specifications - The size of sofa shall be 650 x 750 x 850 mm. . Frame
work and legs shall be made out of first class seasoned teak wood in the size of
100 x 40 mm. The seat shall be made out of 50 x 25 mm thick teak wood battens
covered with 100 mm thick rubber foam cushion of 40 density. The back shall
be made out of 50 x 25 mm thick teak wood battens covered with 75 mm thick
rubber foam cushion seat of 32 density. The seat and back cushion shall be
loose. The cross support shall be provided in the size of 50 x 40 mm under the
seat batten along the lenght of sofa .The distance between two battens shall be
40 mm c/c. The cost of uphosrty shall be restricted to Rs.300.00 per meter. The
make of cushion shall be Sleepwell / MM foam. All exposed surfaces of the
wood shall be polished with natural sprit polish and finally coated with
melamine polish. and as per entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per
sample approved and lying in Hotel & Tourism Department.

Each

Contd…P/2….



-2-

Sr.
no.

Qty. Description Rate to quoted by
the agency

Unit

3. 22 nos. Providing, supply and placing in position centre table  in  size of 1200 mm (L) x
600mm(D) x 400(H) mm as per existing  design  in University campus with
following specifications . The legs shall be made out of 50 x 50 mm thick
teakwood ,  cross section made out of 75 x 40 mm thick teakwood frame work ,
top  shall be made out of 25 mm thick commercial board with 1mm thick
laminate.  The wood work shall be polished in natural teak colour with
melamine polish and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge and as per sample
approved and lying in Hotel & Tourism Department.

Each

NOTE :- 1.  The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the DNIT till the last date of sale of tender.

2.  The Agency will submit latest ITR.

3.  The financial turnover of the Agency will be Rs. 50.00 lac each for previous two years for similar work.

4.   The items will be supplied with test certificate of the materials incorporated where applicable.  Testing of items will be
got done as per IS standards as decided by Engineer-in-Charge.  The Agency will bear the cost of testing.

5.   The Agency will submit the list of machineries / equipments for furniture items.

6.   The Agency may quote the rate of any / all items mentioned in the DNIT and order will be issued on lowest rates basis of
that item.


	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf

